

No. 17-544

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT D. VOCKE, JR,

Petitioner,

v.

MERIT SYSTEMS PROTECTION BOARD,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

Christopher J. Cariello
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019

Eric A. Shumsky
Counsel of Record
Thomas M. Bondy
Hannah Garden-Monheit
Alec Schierenbeck
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
1152 15th Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 339-8400
eshumsky@orrick.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| I. The Decision Below Departs From This Court's Precedents..... | 3 |
| II. The Lower Courts Are Riddled With Confusion. | 8 |
| III. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle For Resolving This Important And Recurring Question..... | 10 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006) | 5 |
| <i>Bowen v. City of New York</i> , 476 U.S. 467 (1986) | 5 |
| <i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 305 (2007) | 2 |
| <i>Clean Water Action Council of Ne. Wisconsin, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 765 F.3d 749 (7th Cir. 2014) | 7, 9 |
| <i>Eberhart v. United States</i> , 546 U.S. 12 (2005) | 7 |
| <i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 565 U.S. 134 (2012) | 6 |
| <i>Hamer v. Neighborhood Hous. Servs. of Chicago</i> , 138 S. Ct. 13 (2017) | 2, 3, 7 |
| <i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011) | 2, 3, 5, 7 |
| <i>Irwin v. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990) | 2, 3 |
| <i>Jones v. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , No. 02-1184, 2002 WL 31655853 (D.C. Cir. Nov. 22, 2002)..... | 6 |

| | |
|---|------|
| <i>King v. Dole</i> , 782 F.2d 274 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... | 10 |
| <i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004) | 7 |
| <i>Lindahl v. OPM</i> , 470 U.S. 768 (1985) | 2, 4 |
| <i>Oja v. Dep't of the Army</i> , 405 F.3d 1349 (Fed. Cir. 2005)..... | 7 |
| <i>Pinat v. OPM</i> , 931 F.2d 1544 (Fed. Cir. 1991)..... | 11 |
| <i>Ruiz-Martinez v. Mukasey</i> , 516 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2008)..... | 9 |
| <i>Smith-Penny v. SEC</i> , 672 F. App'x 19 (D.C. Cir. 2016) | 6 |
| <i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) | 5 |
| <i>Stone v. INS</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995) | 5 |
| <i>United States v. Kwai Fun Wong</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1625 (2015) | 2 |
| <i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 744 F.3d 741 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... | 9 |

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 7703(a)(1)4
5 U.S.C. § 7703(b)(1) 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11
5 U.S.C. § 7703(b)(2)9, 10
28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(9)6, 8

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 26(b)(2)..... 7

Other Authorities

Respondent’s Br., *Henderson v. Shinseki*,
No. 09-1036, 2010 WL 4312791 (Nov.
1, 2010)..... 7
